Designation: D2275 − 01(Reapproved 2008)´1
Standard Test Method for
Voltage Endurance of Solid Electrical Insulating Materials
Subjected to Partial Discharges (Corona) on the Surface1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D2275; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
ε1 NOTE—The units statement in subsection 1.2 was corrected and old footnote ten deleted to conform to ASTM guide-

11. Report
11.1 Report the following information:
11.1.1 Material, type designation, conditions of fabrication
(if known),
11.1.2 Conditioning prior to test (temperature, humidity,
and time),
11.1.3 Test conditions (temperature, humidity, and rate of
air flow),
11.1.4 Specimen thickness, maximum, minimum, and aver-
age values,
11.1.5 Electrode shape and material,
11.1.6 Frequencies used,
11.1.7 Any corona quantities measured (for example,
corona-inception voltage, charge, energy, etc.),
11.1.8 Curve of stress versus logarithm of failure times, and
11.1.9 All failure times for all tests at all voltages, together
with all Weibull plots.
12. Precision and Bias
12.1 This test method is used to rate materials in a com-
parative way with respect to their resistance to prolonged
exposure to partial discharge conditions. A precision and bias
statement is nonapplicable to this test method.
6 Information may be obtained from from American Conference of Governmen-
tal Industrial Hygienists, Inc. (ACGIH), 1330 Kemper Meadow Dr., Cincinnati, OH
45240, http://www.acgih.org.
D2275 − 01 (2008)´1
5
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM D2275-01(2008)e1
13. Keywords
13.1 partial discharge; surface discharge; threshold voltage;
voltage indurance; voltage stress–time curve; volt–time curve
ANNEX
(Mandatory Information)
A1. CIRCUIT FOR VOLTAGE ENDURANCE TEST
A1.1 A circuit that automatically records the time of speci-
men failure and removes the failed specimen from voltage is
shown in Fig. A1.1.
A1.2 The fusing method shown in Fig. A1.2 is useful when
testing below 5000 V. A small piece of paper (approximately 10
by 10 mm (3⁄8 by 3⁄8 in.)) is inserted between the 1⁄4-A fuse wire
and the chisel-shaped electrode after these parts have been
brought into contact with each other. A suitable paper is
silicone-impregnated lens tissue about 0.038 mm (0.0015 in.)
thick. The small space between the chisel electrode and the
fuse wire will permit testing as low as 1500 applied volts and
produce a satisfactory arc gap spark when a specimen fails.
A1.3 When testing above 5000 V the paper may become
punctured before specimen failure occurs if the corona current
Relay A—Potter and Brumfield KB 17A, 115-V a-c coil (or equivalent)
Relay B—Potter and Brumfield MR 5A, 230-V a-c coil (or equivalent)
Relay C—Amperite time delay relay, No. 110N015 (or equivalent)
PB1—SPST push button
PB2—DPST push button
S1—DPST toggle switch
S2—Interlocks on all openings to unit
F1—5-A Littlefuse
R1—50 000-Ω resistor, 50-W wire-wound, or two 25 000-Ω, 25-W resistors in series
R2 to R6—25 000-Ω resistor, 25-W wire-wound, single-layer
T1—5-A continuously variable autotransformer
T2—12 to 14.4-kV, 5-kV A distribution line transformer (or equivalent)
FIG. A1.1 Direct-Electrode Voltage Endurance Test Set
D2275 − 01 (2008)´1
6
iTeh Standards